

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1991

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT P. CASEY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ROBERT P. CASEY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA,
ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

KENNETH W. STARR
Solicitor General

STUART M. GERSON
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL J. LARKIN, JR.
Assistant to the Solicitor General

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Assistant to the Solicitor General

ALFRED R. MOLLIN
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	4
Argument:	
The Pennsylvania Abortion Control Act does not violate the Constitution	5
I. Abortion regulations should be upheld if they are reasonably designed to serve a legitimate state interest	6
A. Abortion regulations should be subject to heightened scrutiny only if they implicate a fundamental right	6
B. The Pennsylvania Abortion Control Act does not implicate a fundamental right under the Due Process Clause	8
1. The Nation's history and traditions do not establish a fundamental right to abortion	9
2. The State has a compelling interest in protecting the fetus throughout pregnancy	15
II. The Pennsylvania Abortion Control Act is reasonably designed to advance legitimate state interests	19
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	3, 5, 17, 20, 25
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	11
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	18
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	7, 8, 9

(III)

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Burnett v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932)	9
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) ..	8
<i>Califano v. Aznavorian</i> , 439 U.S. 170 (1978)	7
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	15
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	14
<i>Cox v. Wood</i> , 247 U.S. 3 (1918)	14
<i>Cruzan v. Director</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2841 (1990)	8, 20
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	14
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 365 Mass. 556, 314 N.E.2d 128 (1974)	23
<i>Employment Division, Dep't of Human Resources v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	18
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	7
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	26
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 112 S. Ct. 466 (1991)	8
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	6-7, 8
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	15
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	13, 18, 20, 22, 26
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2926 (1990)	1, 5, 22, 23, 25
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	16
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	14, 27
<i>Jehovah's Witnesses v. King County Hosp.</i> , 390 U.S. 598 (1968), aff'g 278 F. Supp. 488 (W.D. Wash. 1967)	18
<i>Judgment of Feb. 25, 1975</i> , 39 BVerfGE 1, reprinted in 9 J. Marshall J. Prac. & Proc. 605 (1975)	12
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981)	26
<i>Labine v. Vincent</i> , 401 U.S. 532 (1971)	24, 25
<i>Lee v. Washington</i> , 390 U.S. 333 (1968)	15
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	24
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	14
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	21, 26
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	3
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971)	8
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2997 (1990)	5

Cases—Continued :	Page
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	15
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	7-8, 9, 12, 13, 24
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	14
<i>Minnesota v. Probate Court</i> , 309 U.S. 270 (1940) ..	27
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	16
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	6, 7, 8
<i>Morgentaler v. Regina</i> , 1 S.C.R. 30, 44 D.L.R. 4th 385 (1988)	12
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	15-16
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2972 (1990)	19, 24
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	7
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	8
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) ..	6
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	20, 24, 28
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983)	28
<i>Poe v. Gerstein</i> , 517 F.2d 787 (5th Cir. 1975), aff'd, 428 U.S. 901 (1976)	23
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	16
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	18
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879)	18
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	21
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	passim
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 111 S. Ct. 1759 (1991)	8
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 111 S. Ct. 2491 (1991)	8
<i>Scheinberg v. Smith</i> , 659 F.2d 476 (5th Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Schloendorff v. Society of the New York Hosp.</i> , 211 N.Y. 125, 105 N.E. 92 (1914)	13
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	13-14
<i>Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918)	14
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	24
<i>Slater v. Baker</i> , 2 Wils. 359, 95 Eng. 860 (K.B. 1767)	20
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	8

VI

Cases—Continued :	Page
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	25
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	8, 11, 12
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	3, 5, 13, 17, 18, 20, 21, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988) ..	19
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	11
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	19
<i>United States Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	15
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	21
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	27
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	13
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	13
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Care Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	1, 5, 6, 9, 14, 15, 17, 19, 26
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	7
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	14
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971)	28
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	21
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	15
 Constitution and statutes :	
U.S. Const. :	
Amend. I	21
Establishment Clause	18
Free Exercise Clause	18, 19
Amend. IV	14
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	5, 6, 8, 14-15
Amend. VIII	8
Amend. X	6
Amend. XIII	19
Amend. XIV	4, 10
Equal Protection Clause	26
Act of Sept. 30, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-439, § 209, 90 Stat. 1434 (Hyde Amendment)	2, 18

VII

Statutes—Continued :	Page
Public Health Service Act (Adolescent Family Life Act of 1981), 42 U.S.C. 300z <i>et seq.</i>	2, 18
Abortion Control Act, 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. (Purdon) :	
§§ 3201-3220 (1983 & Supp. 1991)	2
§ 3202 (a) (1983)	11
§ 3202 (b) (1983)	2
§ 3202 (b) (4) (1983)	11
§ 3203 (Supp. 1991)	26
§ 3203 (a) (1983)	2
§ 3204 (c) (Supp. 1991)	2, 18
§ 3205 (a) (1) (Supp. 1991)	20
§ 3205 (a) (2) (1983 & Supp. 1991)	20
§ 3206 (a) (1983 & Supp. 1991)	22
§ 3206 (b) (1983)	22
§ 3206 (c) (1983)	22
§ 3206 (d) (1983)	22
§ 3206 (e)-(h) (1983 & Supp. 1991)	22
§ 3207 (1983 & Supp. 1991)	27
§ 3209 (a) (Supp. 1991)	23, 25
§ 3209 (b) (Supp. 1991)	23
§ 3211 (a) (1983 & Supp. 1991)	2
§ 3214 (Supp. 1991)	27-28
§ 3214 (a) (Supp. 1991)	27, 28
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-6-101 (1) (West 1986)	23
Lord Ellenborough's Act, 1803, 43 Geo. 3, ch. 58	10
Miscellaneous :	
A. Bickel, <i>The Morality of Consent</i> (1975)	9
Bopp, <i>Will There Be a Constitutional Right to Abortion After the Reconsideration of Roe v. Wade?</i> , 15 J. Contemp. L. 131 (1989)	19
Burt, <i>The Constitution of the Family</i> , 1979 Sup. Ct. Rev. 329	9
A. Cox, <i>The Court and the Constitution</i> (1987).....	9
J. Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust—A Theory of Judicial Review</i> (1980)	9
Ely, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 920 (1973)	16-17
Epstein, <i>Substantive Due Process by Any Other Name: The Abortion Cases</i> , 1973 Sup. Ct. Rev. 159	9, 11

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
M. Glendon, <i>Abortion and Divorce in Western Law</i> (1987)	12
Gunther, <i>Some Reflections on the Judicial Role: Distinctions, Roots, and Prospects</i> , 1979 Wash. U.L.Q. 817	9
3 F. Harper, F. James, Jr. & O. Gray, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 1986)	13, 20
J. Mohr, <i>Abortion in America</i> (1978)	10, 11, 17
Siegel, <i>Reasoning From the Body: A Historical Perspective on Abortion Regulation and Questions of Equal Protection</i> , 44 Stan. L. Rev. 261 (1992)	10, 11
L. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988)	17
Wellington, <i>Common Law Rules and Constitutional Double Standards: Some Notes on Adjudication</i> , 83 Yale L.J. 221 (1973)	9
